

No. 19-357

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBBIN L. FULTON, JASON S. HOWARD,
GEORGE PEAKE, AND TIMOTHY SHANNON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK A. FLESSNER
BENNA RUTH SOLOMON
MYRIAM ZRECHNY KASPER
ELLEN W. McLAUGHLIN
CITY OF CHICAGO
OFFICE OF CORPORATION
COUNSEL
30 N. LaSalle Street
Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 744-7764

CRAIG GOLDBLATT
Counsel of Record
DANIELLE SPINELLI
JOEL MILLAR
ISLEY GOSTIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com

ALLYSON M. PIERCE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. A CREDITOR DOES NOT VIOLATE THE AUTOMATIC STAY BY RETAINING POSSESSION OF PROPERTY LAWFULLY OBTAINED BEFORE BANKRUPTCY | 4 |
| A. Debtors’ Construction Of §362(a)(3) Renders §542(a) A Nullity | 4 |
| B. Debtors’ Construction Of §362(a)(3) Contravenes The Automatic Stay’s Plain Language And Aim Of Preserving The Status Quo | 7 |
| C. Congress Did Not Intend The 1984 Clarifying Amendment To §362(a)(3) To Upend Existing Bankruptcy Practice..... | 12 |
| II. SECTION 542(A) PERMITS CREDITORS TO RAISE DEFENSES TO TURNOVER, AND THE CITY HAD GOOD-FAITH DEFENSES HERE..... | 15 |
| A. Section 542(a) Permits Creditors To Raise Defenses To Turnover, Including Lack Of Adequate Protection | 15 |
| B. The City Had Good-Faith Defenses To A Turnover Action..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------|
| <i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995) | 6, 7, 20 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Kennedy</i> , 2018 WL 2087453 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2018)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Avila</i> , 566 B.R. 558 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Birney</i> , 200 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 1999) | 10 |
| <i>In re Cowen</i> , 849 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2017)..... | 5, 14 |
| <i>In re Koch</i> , 197 B.R. 654 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1996) | 10 |
| <i>In re Kuehn</i> , 563 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Larimer</i> , 27 B.R. 514 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1983) | 12 |
| <i>In re Soares</i> , 107 F.3d 969 (1st Cir. 1997) | 10 |
| <i>In re Young</i> , 193 B.R. 620 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mission Product Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)..... | 11 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Reconstruction Finance Corp. v. Kaplan</i> , 185 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1950)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ritzen Group, Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983) | 11, 17, 18, 19 |

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------------|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. | |
| §105..... | 5, 16 |
| §362..... | <i>passim</i> |
| §363..... | 5, 12, 18, 19 |
| §521..... | 14 |
| §542..... | <i>passim</i> |
| §§542-550 | 11 |
| §§544-545 | 19 |
| §§547-549 | 19 |
| §550..... | 19 |
| §§1128-1129 | 19 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)..... | 8 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980)..... | 13 |
| Tabb, Charles, <i>Law of Bankruptcy</i> §5.16 (4th ed. 2016) | 18 |
| Wedoff, Eugene R., <i>The Automatic Stay Under</i> <i>§362(a)(3)—One More Time</i> , 38 Bankr. L. Letter No. 7 (July 2018) | 12 |
